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P.U.(B)101 TARIFF

PENANG PORT COMMISSION ACT 1955

NOTIFICATION OF SCALE OF RATES 2015

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34 of the Penang Port Commission Act 1955 [Act 140], the

Minister has approved the scale of rates framed by the Commission as specified in the Schedule.

REVOCATION

2. The Scale of Rates, Dues and Charges 2007 [P.U. (B) 28/2007] is revoked.

SCHEDULE

SCALE OF RATES

GENERAL
INTEPRETATION
1. In this Scheduled
Afgoodso and fcar gwmioerals,,waréswamtenerthandisesof evesykdescription;

fdangerous goods o0 meaheterith packaged form,contgiveazed or carried in
bulk, and includes the goods classified by the Commission into groups as specified in Schedule C to the
Penang Port Commission By-Laws 1957 [L.N. (N.S.) 93/1957] and in conformity with the IMDG Code and

other relevant IMO publications as amended from time to time and as adopted by the Commission;
Apackageo i ncl ude s elaasy, reteptacle, sdrlq lsagy, erapper, eravelope or other
covering or thing in which any cargo is placed for the purpose of carriage, consignment, freight, importation

or exportation;

Awar f o i ncl ud éuslding adyinivgahk foreshanedsea-bed or river-bed;
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A Commi s s i o méass awdrth, whad, dock, pier or landing place operated or controlled by

the Commission;

iday 0 i nto a teahsaction,onteans the period of twenty-four hours from the time of the

commencement of the transaction;

Abertho means aquaydanding placd oewharf, Whieh is cgnnected to the shore side;

ftransshipmentc ar g o 0 me a n s ch lénded tomra yesselartd placed in the custody of the
Commission for the purpose of shipment on another vessel through bill of lading dated at the port of loading
of such cargo and showing that the destination is via the Port of Penang, and the ultimate port of destination
which shall be a port other than the Port of Penang is marked on each package or unit containing such cargo

and declared to the Commission prior to or at the time such cargo is placed in its custody;

Apall eti zed car go o0 alhpackages orturtitewhichehavg lmeeniwrappsdnstrapped,
or wrapped and strapped together and placed on a pallet;

Auni tized ctheercggpdn smad pankages or units which have been wrapped, strapped,

or wrapped and strapped together as a single unit;

Avehicl ed i ncl udemyomits wheasarrunness @red uged a ntenddd to be used

for the conveyance or carriage of persons, animals or goods;

ALCLO means Less Co nredaby the shipping lamel or Bissagent édhle ananifest,
container discharge list, load list or export pre-advice, submitted to the Commission prior to the discharge or
loading of a cargo onto a vessel;

AFCLO means Full C o rdad dy theeshippihgolinedor i® agend i@ ¢the manifest,
container discharge list, load list or export pre-advice, submitted to the Commission prior to the discharge or
loading of a cargo onto a vessel,

fi | M&edmeans the International Maritime Dangerous Goods Code published by the IMO;

iManager 0 means anytheordspecticegort operationstomanygother officer acting

under or with the authority of the officer in charge;
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ALOAO nhetength overall the of a vessel measured from the extreme point forward of the
vessel to the extreme point aft of the vessel;

Al MOO means t he | rmaneation;at i onal Mar i ti me @]

ACommi s pir@emd s es o i nlacédwwned or occuped Py the Cgmmission and
appropriated by the Commission for the landing and shipping of any cargo, including any portion of the bank
of the river so owned or occupied which has been improved to facilitate such landing and shipping and any
foreshore so owned or occupied and used for such purpose;

ACFSO me ans t he Cont ai ner Freight Statio

Aifree storaged me aodduringhviich & gaego iorf conéaher pceupiés a space

assigned toitinthe Commis si onés premi ses free of storage charge;

fi's hi f hsone ofhthe following periods:

(&) 0730 hours to 1530 hours;

(b) 1530 hours to 2330 hours;

(c) 2330 hours to 0730 hours;

Apier o i ncl ud e slanding placs, tardygstagesjetty, floatmg land barge, or pontoon
and any bridges or other works connected therewith;

itonnedo means one me ivalent¢co onedhousand kildgransstor onescubie metre;

AGRTO means t he g r o s sof a wegpel aneasuresl dn atcordance gvih the
International Convention of Tonnage Measurement of Ships 1969; and

ifvessel 0 incl udes dheryessiptionpofvessel used ahavigation.b y
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NOTICE TO DISCHARGE OR LOAD CARGO

2. (1) An owner, a master or an agent of a vessel shall give written notice to the Manager of his

intention to discharge or load any cargo before such work is commenced.

(2) A cargo which is discharged without the permission of the Manager being first obtained shall
not be deemed to be in the custody of the Commission and the Commission shall not be held responsible

for any loss or damage to the cargo.

DEPOSITING CARGO FOR SHIPMENT

3. A cargo shall not be deposited withinth e C o mmi praniisesrwihsut the written permission of

the Manager.

UNDERCHARGE

4, The Commission shall be entitled to collect any amount of charges which may be ascertained to

have been undercharged or that which may otherwise be found to be due.

OVERCHARGE

5. (1) A port user shall be entitled to a refund of any overcharge if a claim for refund is submitted
in writing to the Commission within six months from the date of the delivery bill, shipment bill or any other bill

which is issued to the port user.

(2) A port user who claims for a refund of any overcharge shall provide full information supported

by such other documentary evidence as may be required by the Commission.

3) If any goods have been measured or weighed by the Commission and agreed by the

Commission and the port user, no claim for a refund shall be accepted by the Commission.
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PAYMENT OF CHARGES
6. (1) Any payment of charges shall be payable in cash unless a port user has a credit account
with the Commission.
(2) If credit facilities are made available by the Commission to a port user, the credit account in

respect of such credit facilities shall be settled within the credit term allowed, failing which, further use of the

facility may be denied until all the outstanding charges have been paid.

3) The Commission may, in its sole discretion, estimate and collect in advance all charges

which may accrue against any port user.

CHARGEABLE TONNAGE
7. (1) The Commission shall ascertain the tonnage of a cargo according to one tonne or one cubic
metre, whichever is the greater.
(2) The Commission may calculate the tonnage of a cargo according to deadweight or cubic

measurement, whichever is the greater, whetherorn ot a vmarsfestol shigping note is lodged.
(3) In the case of heavy lift cargo above five tonnes per package, the wharf handling charge shall be

based on deadweight.

TRANSHIPMENT RATES

8. (1) Subject to the approval of the Manager, a cargo or container may be charged with

transhipment rates if the cargo or container fulfills the following conditions:

(a) the transhipment cargo or container shall be declared for transhipment at the Port of Penang

at least twelve hours prior to the arrival of the discharging vessel;
(b) the transhipment cargo or container shall be discharged by the discharging vessels onto the

Commi ssi ond6s wh ain the castody ofr tree l@ammission until the transhipment

cargo or container is transhipped; and
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(c) the transhipment cargo or container shall be reshipped by the Commission via another

vessel att he Commi ssionds wharf.

(2) The transhipment rates shall apply only to cargo or container which landed from vessels
with LOA measuring more than two hundred and fifty metres and reshipped by vessels with LOA measuring

more than two hundred and fifty metres.

3) The transhipment rates shall not apply to dangerous goods under Group 1, 2 or 3 of

Schedule C to the Penang Port Commission By-Laws 1957 and vehicles.

PALLETIZED OR UNITIZED CARGO RATES

9. (1) An import or export cargo may be charged with palletized or unitized cargo rates if the import

or export cargo fulfills the following conditions:

(a) the weight or volume per palletized or unitized cargo shall not be more than two and a half

tonnes or four cubic metres in measurement per palletized or unitized unit;

(b) the cargo shall be manifested and the manifest shall be duly endorsed at the port of loading
as being palletized or unitized and the import or export documents shall be similarly

endorsed; and

(c) the palletized or unitized cargo shall be discharged or loaded as a single unit with the aid of
forklift trucks.

(2) Any other cargo not defined as palletized or unitized cargo under this Scale of Rates may

be classified as loose cargo by the Manager and subject to surcharge as may be determined by the

Commission.

STORAGE CHARGE

10. (2) For the purposes of storage charge, Sundays and all public holidays in the State of Penang

shall be included in the calculation of the storage charge.
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(2) The storage period for import cargo or container shall be calculated from the entry date and
the time of discharge of the import cargo or container until the time the import cargo or container is gated out
from the Commi ssionds premises.

3) The storage period for export cargo or container shall be calculated from the entry date and
the time of receipt of the export cargo or container until the actual time of berthing of the vessel on which the
export cargo or container is to be loaded.

4) The storage period for transhipment cargo or container shall be calculated from the entry
date and the time of discharge of the transhipment cargo or container until the actual time of berthing of
connecting vessel.

(5) The storage charge shall be calculated after the expiry of the free storage period.

(6) The long storage rate may be granted at the discretion and approval of the Manager upon

receiving an application for long storage rate.

(7) If tarpaulins are used to protect a cargo stored in an open yard, the storage charge shall be

charged at shed rates.
(8) Arms and ammunition shall not be received into storage by the Commission.

(9) In the case of heavy lift cargo above five tonnes, the storage charge shall be based on

weight or measurement, whichever is the greater.

CHARGES PAYABLE BY VESSELS

PORT DUES

11. 1) A port user shall pay the port dues to the Commission based on the LOA of a vessel

entering the Port of Penang as follows:
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No.

LOA of vessels

All vessels except passenger vessel:

1.

©|l® N gk WD

Vessel up to 30 metres

Vessel between 31 metres and 60 metres
Vessel between 61 metres and 90 metres
Vessel between 91 metres and 120 metres
Vessel between 121 metres and 150 metres
Vessel between 151 metres and 200 metres
Vessel between 201 metres and 250 metres
Vessel between 251 metres and 300 metres

Vessel over 300 metres

Passenger Vessel:

O Ll O el § B Co BV (2

@)

port dues:

Vessel up to 60 metres

Vessel between 61 metres and 90 metres
Vessel between 91 metres and 120 metres
Vessel between 121 metres and 150 metres
Vessel between 151 metres and 200 metres
Vessel between 201 metres and 250 metres
Vessel between 251 metres and 300 metres

Vessel over 300 metres

P.U. (B) 101

Per metre or part
thereof
(RM)

Nil
2.40
4.80

10.00
21.10
24.40
25.00
25.70
26.40

Nil
2.40
5.50

11.30
13.30
14.00
14.60
15.30

TARIFF

Notwithstanding subparagraph (1), the following vessels are exempted from paying the

(a) avessel belonging to the Government of Malaysia; and

is loaded or discharged, and no fresh water or bunker is taken.
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CONSOLIDATED MARINE CHARGE

12. (1) A port user, in relation to a vessel arriving at and departing from the Port of Penang, shall

pay the consolidated marine charge to the Commission for the following services:

(a) the pilotage service to the first berth (including private terminal) and pilotage service from

the last berth (including private terminal); and

(b) the towage service during berthing and unberthing of the vessel referred to

subsubparagraph (a).

(2) The consolidated marine charge in subparagraph (1) shall be based on the LOA of a

vessel per call at the rate as follows:

1. Vessel up to 30 metres Nil

2. Vessel between 31 metres and 60 metres 1,300.00
3. Vessel between 61 metres and 90 metres 2,200.00
4, Vessel between 91 metres and 120 metres 3,100.00
5. Vessel between 121 metres and 150 metres 3,500.00
6. Vessel between 151 metres and 200 metres 7,000.00
7. Vessel between 201 metres and 250 metres 10,500.00
8. Vessel between 251 metres and 300 metres 12,000.00
9. Vessel over 300 metres 14,000.00

3) The consolidated marine charge under this paragraph shall apply to every vessel berthed
at a wharf.

PILOTAGE SERVICE CHARGE

13. (1) A port user who requests for the pilotage service other than the pilotage service provided
for under subsubparagraph 12(1)(a) for movement within the pilotage limit shall pay the pilotage service

charge to the Commission at the rate as follows:
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Per metre LOA per hour
per movement or

Ll 94l part thereof
(RM)
Piloting a vessel for movement within the pilotage limit 3.00
2) The pilotage service charge under subparagraph (1) shall be calculated from the time the

service is requested to the time the service is completed and based on the LOA of a vessel.

3) The pilotage service for entering or leaving the port is compulsory for a port user in relation
to a vessel of six hundred GRT and above.

4) The pilotage service for berthing or unberthing a wharf is compulsory for a port user in
relation to a vessel of two hundred GRT and above.

(5) Notwithstanding subparagraphs (3) and (4), the Commission may, at its own discretion,
determine any vessel to request pilotage service although the vessel not falling under the GRT limit for

compulsory pilotage.

(6) The pilotage service charge under this paragraph shall apply to every vessel berthed at a
wharf or anchored at an anchorage.

PILOT DETENTION CHARGE

14. Q) A port user shall pay the pilot detention charge to the Commission ifd
(a) the pilot waits at the pilot station for the arrival of a vessel; or

(b) the pilot waits at the wharf or anchorage for the departure of a vessel.

(2) A port user shall pay the pilot detention charge for every half an hour or part thereof
calculated from the time service is requested at the rate as follows:
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Per half an hour
Description or part thereof
(RM)

Detention of pilot 200.00

3) The pilot detention charge under this paragraph shall apply to every vessel berthed at a
wharf or anchored at an anchorage.

15. Q) A port user shall make a request for, changes to or cancellation of, the pilotage service to

the Commissiond

(a) not less than one and half an hour before the arrival of a vessel;
or
(b) not less than half an hour before the departure or shifting of a vessel within the pilotage

limit.

2) If the request, changes or cancellation of the pilotage service is made less than the period
specified in subparagraph (1), the port user shall pay a charge for the late request, changes or cancellation
of the pilotage service to the Commission at the rate as follows:

Per movement

Description (RM)
Notice given less than one and half an hour before the arrival
1. 500.00
of vessel
Notice given less than half an hour before departure or
2. o - . i~ 500.00
shifting of vessel within the pilotage limit
3) The charge for the late request, changes or cancellation of the pilotage service under this

paragraph shall apply to every vessel berthed at a wharf or anchored at an anchorage.

|
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16. Q) A port user who requests for a towage service other than the towage service provided for
under subsubparagraph 12(1)(b) for movement within the pilotage limit, shall pay the towage service
charge to the Commission at the rate as follows:

Per metre LOA per tugboat per

Description hour or part thereof
(RM)
Each vessel within the pilotage limit 6.00
2) The towage service charge under subparagraph (1) shall be calculated from the time the

tugboat leaves its base to the time the tugboat returns to its base.

3) The towage service charge under this paragraph shall apply to every vessel berthed at a

wharf or anchored at an anchorage.

17. (2) A port user shall pay a tugboat detention charge to the Commission for the detention of a
tugboat due to the delay in arrival or departure of a vessel.

2 The tugboat detention charge in subparagraph (1) shall be calculated for every half an

hour of the delays or part thereof from the time the service is requested at the rate as follows:

Per tugboat per half an hour or

Description part thereof
(RM)
Detention of tugboat 200.00
3) The tugboat detention charge under this paragraph shall apply to every vessel berthed at a

wharf or anchored at an anchorage.
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18. Q) A port user shall make a request for, changes to or cancellation of, the towage service to
the Commission not less than half an hour before the time the towage service is requested, changed or

cancelled.
(2) If the request for, changes to or cancellation of, the towage service is made less than the

period specified in subparagraph (1), the port user shall pay a charge for the late request, changes or

cancellation of the towage service to the Commission at the rate as follows:

Per tugboat per movement

Description (RM)

Notice given less than half an hour before the time the
S 500.00
towage service is requested, changed or cancelled

3) The charge for the late request, changes or cancellation of the towage service under this

paragraph shall apply to every vessel berthed at a wharf or anchored at an anchorage.

19. Q) A port user shall, in relation to a vessel occupying a berth atthe Co mmi s si onés

a berth occupancy charge to the Commission.

2) The berth occupancy charge in subparagraph (1) shall include labour charge for berthing

and unberthing of the vessel.

3) The berth occupancy charge in subparagraph (1) shall be based on the classification of

vessel type at the rate as follows:

Per metre per hour or part

Vessels thereof
(RM)
1. General cargo vessel 1.20
2. Passenger / naval vessel 0.60

|
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3. Tanker vessel for vegetable oils 4.10
Tanker vessel for liquid products:
4, (@) dangerous goods 5.10
(b) non-dangerous goods 4.60
5. Dry bulk vessel 1.50
6. Container vessel 1.70
Barges carryingi
(@ general cargo 1.20
(b) passenger 0.60
. (c) vegetable oils 4.10
' (d) liquid product i dangerous goods 5.10
(e) liquid product i noni dangerous goods 4.60
) dry bulk 1.50
(9) container 1.70
4) If a vessel does not fall under the vessel or barge type specified in subparagraph (3), the

berth occupancy charges shall be based on the classification of vessel or barge type specified in

subparagraph (3) as determined by the Manager.

(5) In relation to a tanker vessel for liquid products which carries both dangerous goods and
non-dangerous goods cargo, such tanker vessel shall be deemed to be a tanker vessel carrying dangerous
goods for the purpose of charging the berth occupancy charge and the berth occupancy charge shall be
based on the rates applicable for tanker vessel for liquid products carrying dangerous goods as specified in
subparagraph (3).

PASSENGER CHARGE
20. A passenger shall, including a passenger in transit, pay the passenger charge to the Commission
for embarking or disembarkingav e s s e | at the Coterbotsastliodgss wharf at
1. Adult 7.60
2. Children under 12 years of age 3.90
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CHARGES PAYABLE BY CONSIGNEE OR CONSIGNOR

21.

1)

GENERAL CHARGE

A port user shall pay the general charge at the Commissiond s

whar f

for the shipping or discharging of cargo within the Port of Penang at the rate as follows:

charge:

(2)

Bulk cargo
(@ mineral ores
(b) other cargoes

Break bulk cargo/ containerized cargo

Break bulk cargo/ containerized cargo entitled to
transshipment rates and direct vessel to vessel
transhipment per operation

Motorcar, station wagon and trailer

Lorry, bus, truck, van or other vehicles

Mail or mail parcels

0.80
1.20

1.40

0.70

to the ' Com

6.00

12.00

0.70

Notwithstanding subparagraph (1), the following cargoes are exempted from the general

(a) acargo of local fresh fish other than the cargothat] anded

or jetties;

(b) a cargo discharged and reshipped to facilitate stowage; and

at

t

he

Commi ssiloné¢

(c) overlanded cargo which is later shipped to the port of destination provided that it is reshipped

within twenty eight days from the entry date and the time of discharge of the overlanded
cargo until the actual time of berthing of the next connecting vessel.

Copyright of Penang Port Sdn. Bhd.



P.U.(B) 101 TARIFF

3) In relation to vehicles for industrial use, the general charge shall be based on the rates

applicable for break bulk cargo.

4) An empty container shall not be subject to the general charge.
22. (1) A consignee or shipper shall pay the foreshore charge for a cargo or vehicle passing over

the foreshore of private jetties, installations and terminals within the port limit of the Port of Penang other
than foreshore wi tprdmisesiathhe rat€sosspenifiedas folwsd s

Per tonne or part thereof

Description (RM)

Each cargo passing over the foreshore 2.00

2 An empty container shall not be charged with the foreshore charge.

23. (2) A port user shall pay the wharf handling charge to the Commission for the handling of

cargo at t h evharf & theratéesasfolloms:d s
Per tonne or part
Description thereof
(RM)
(@) To vehicle or railway wagon direct or vice 4.10
versa
1. Break bulk
(b) To vehicle or railway wagon via shed or 2
open area or vice versa 8.20
(@) To vehicle or railway wagon direct or vice 7.60
2. Timber versa
(b) To vehicle or railway wagon via shed or 10.70
open area or vice versa

1 ——
16
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&, Dry bulk To vehicle or railway wagon direct or vice versa 2.40

Private pipelines:

4. Liquid bulk (a) Dangerous goods 1.90
(b) Non-dangerous goods 1.80
(@) To vehicle or railway wagon direct or vice
Heavy lift cargo versa 14.00
5 above 5 tonnes
' up (b) To vehicle or railway wagon via shed or
to 15 tonnes open area or vice versa 22.00

(&) To vehicle or railway wagon direct or vice

19.50
g Heavylift cargo versa
above 15 ipgges (b) To vehicle or railway wagon via shed or 32 50
open area or vice versa :
(2) A port user shall pay the wharf handling charge to the Commission for the handling of motor
vehicle at the Commissi ondés wharf at the rates as foll ows:
o Per unit
No. Description (RM)
1. Motorcar or trailer 41.00
2. Lorry, bus, truck, van or other vehicles 82.00
3) A port user shall pay the wharf handling charge to the Commission for the handling of
transhipment cargo atthe Commis si on6s wharf at the rates as foll ows;

Per tonne or part thereof

Description (RM)

1. Package up to 5 tonnes 11.50

2. Package above 5 tonnes up to 15 tonnes 30.40
4) For the purpose of this paragraph, a wharf handling charge includes receiving and

reshipping at twhad. Commi ssi onds
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24, Q) A port user shall pay the storage charge to the Commission for storingd

(a) an import cargo in the shed or open yard at the rate as follows:

Per tonne per day or part thereof
calculated from the first day of

Description Storage period storage up to the last day of storage

(RM)
Shed Open Yard
4 days or less Free Free
Import Cargo

More than 4 days and up to 7 days 0.70 0.40
More than 7 days and up to 14 days 1.70 0.90
More than 2 weeksd

(a) for the first 2 weeks; and 23.80 12.60
(b) for each subsequent week or 24.00 12.10

part thereof

(b) an export cargo in the shed or open yard at the rate as follows:

Per tonne per day or part thereof
calculated from the first day of
storage up to the last day of

Description Storage period storage
(RM)

Open Yard

7 das or less 7 Free , Free

Export Cargo
More than 7 days and up to 14 days 1.00 0.50

More than 2 weeksd

(c) for the first 2 weeks; and 14.00 PR 7.00
(d) for each subsequent week or 14.50 7.30
part thereof

(c) acargo in the bonded warehouse at the rate as follows:

Per tonne per week or part

Description thereof
(RM)
1. ‘ Tobacco (per 0.25 tonnes or part thereof) 1.60
2. ‘ Liquor (per 100 litres or part thereof) 2.50
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The cargo referred to in this subsubparagraph shall not be given any free storage period;
and

(d) a motor vehicle at the rate based on its measurement weight.

2) If a port user applies for a storage period other than the storage period referred to in

subparagraph (1), the port user shall pay the long storage charge to the Commission at the rate as follows:

Per tonne per week or

Description part thereof
(RM)

Long storage charge 6.20

25. 1) A port user shall pay the wharf handling charge for containers to the Commission for the
handling of containers, excluding stevedore charge, atthe Co mmi ssi od6s wharf

@ using t he vessel 6s derricks at the rate

Per container
(RM)

Description

Up to 20 feet Over 20
length feet length
1 FCL/Empty 114.00 171.00
2 LCL 322.00 486.00
3. Transshipment 78.00 117.00
4 FCL (dangerous goods) 171.00 257.00
(b)) using p or t é&crampatdhe mte asdoflows: o

Per container
(RM)

Description

Up to 20 feet Over 20

length feet length
1 FCL/Empty 200.00 300.00
2 LCL 408.00 615.00
3. Transshipment 156.00 234.00
4 FCL (dangerous goods) 300.00 450.00
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2) A port user shall pay the wharf handling charge for containers to the Commission for the
shifting of containers att he Commi ssd onbés wharf

(@) using t he v desriske latbtlze rate as follows:

Per container
(RM)

Description

Up to 20 feet Over 20
length feet length
With landing and reshipping operation 114.00 171.00
b)using portés cranes at the rate as foll ows:

Per container

- (RM)
No. Description Up to 20 feet Over 20
length feet length
1 Wlthoqt landing and reshipping 86.00 129.00
operation
2 With Ia}ndlng and reshipping 286.00 429.00
operation

26. (2) A port user shall pay the extra movement charge for containers to the Commission for the
handling of containers within the container yard at the rate as follows:

Per container

(RM)

Description

Up to 20 feet Over 20
length feet length
Extra movement of lifting on or lifting off operations 65.00 98.00
2) The extra movement charge in subparagraph (1) shall also apply to the shifting of

containers referred to in subparagraph 25(2).
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27. A port user shall pay the opening and closing of hatch cover charge to the Commission for the

opening and closing of hatch cover on board vessel at the rate as follows:

Per operation

No. Description (RM)

Opening hatch cover, placing the hatch cover at the next hatch and
1. : 172.00
subsequently closing hatch
2 Opening hatch cover, placing the hatch cover on wharf and 172.00
’ subsequently closing hatch ’

28. (0} A port user shall pay the storage charge for containers or break bulk cargo in CFS to the

Commission at the rate as follows:

Per container
(RM)

O Description Up to 20 feet Over 20
length feet length
1. Empty container (per day) 5.80 11.60
2. Laden container (per day) 11.60 23.30
3 dO;/;)rhelght/OverW|dth/OverIength container (per 17.50 35.10
4 Break bulk cargo in CFS Same rate as storage charge for
cargo stored in shed

2) If a laden container is empty, the empty laden container shall not be given any free storage

period.
3) The storage of containers or break bulk cargo in CFS shall be entitled to a free storage

period as follows:

Description No. of days or part thereof
1. FCL import containers laden or empty 3
2. LCL import reefer containers 3
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